District I 1, 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District II 1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 District III 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 District IV 1220 S St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

Name of Company

ConocoPhillips Company

State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505 Form C-141 Revised October 10, 2003

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate District Office in accordance with Rule 116 on back side of form

Initial Report

Kelsi Harrington

Release Notification and Corrective Action OPERATOR

Contact

Address 3401 E. 30⁴¹ St., Farmington, NM 87402	Telephone No. 505-599-3403			
Facility Name San Juan 32-8 Unit 224A	Facility Type Gas Well API #3004532182			
Surface Owner Federal Mineral Owner	er Federal	Lea	ase No. SF-079004	
LOCATION OF RELEASE				
	orth/South Line Feet from			
P 10 31N 08W 1090'	South 790'	East	San Juan	
Latitude <u>36.90737° N</u>	Longitude <u> -107.65599</u>	<u> W</u>		
NATUR	RE OF RELEASE			
Type of Release - Produced Water	Volume of Release - 5 B		Volume Recovered – 5 BBL	
Source of Release: Water Tank	Date and Hour of Occurred Unknown	nce	Date and Hour of Discovery 3/4/2011 12:45 p.m.	
Was Immediate Notice Given?	If YES, To Whom?			
☐ Yes ☐ No ☒ Not Required	,			
By Whom?	Date and Hour –		<u> </u>	
Was a Watercourse Reached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	If YES, Volume Impacting	the Watercourse.		
If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*				
The Watercourse was impacted, Seserioe Funy.				
Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* The water	er tank overflowed due	to an error in	communication. Upon	
discovery, the pump jack was shut off, the well was s				
Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* All fluids we				
were recovered. Confirmation sampling occurred and in the NMOCD Guidelines for Remediation of Leaks, S				
I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete				
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release				
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by	y the NMOCD marked as "Fin	al Report" does no	ot relieve the operator of liability	
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and reme-				
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 repo	ort does not relieve the operato	r of responsibility	for compliance with any other	
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. Signature: Kein Harrington	OII C	NICEDVATI	ON DIVISION	
Signature: Ketőn Harrington OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION				
Printed Name: Kelsi Harrington		. 21	01.	
Approved by District Supervisor: The Control of the				
Title: Environmental Consultant	Approval Date: 5/4/11 Expiration Date:			
E-mail Address: kelsi.g.harrington@conocophillips.com	Conditions of Approval:			
2-man / reduces. Reiong.narrington@conocopininps.com		Attached		
Date: 4/27/11 Phone: 505-599-3403	NJK112235	7163		
Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary				



April 21, 2011

Project Number 96052-1918

Ms. Kelsi Harrington ConocoPhillips 3401 East 30th Street Farmington, New Mexico 87401

Phone: (505) 599-3403 Cell: (505) 320-2461

RE: SPILL ASSESSMENT DOCUMENTATION FOR THE SAN JUAN 32-8 #224A, SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Dear Ms. Harrington,

Enclosed please find the field notes and analytical results for the spill assessment activities performed at the San Juan 32-8 #224A well site located in Section 10, Township 31 North, Range 8 West, San Juan County, New Mexico due to a tank overflow. Upon Envirotech's arrival on March 25, 2011, a brief site assessment was conducted. Due to horizontal distance to surface water between 200 and 1000 feet from the site and depth to groundwater greater than 100 feet, the regulatory standards for the site were determined to be 1000 parts per million (ppm) total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) and 100 ppm organic vapors, pursuant to New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) Guidelines for Remediation of Leaks, Spills, and Releases.

One (1) five (5)-point composite sample was collected from the surface of visual staining within the berm where an aboveground storage tank (AST) is positioned next to a storage structure; see enclosed *Field Notes* for sample location. The sample was analyzed in the field for TPH using USEPA Method 418.1 and for organic vapors using a photoionization detector (PID). The sample returned results below the regulatory standards for TPH and organic vapors; see enclosed *Field Notes*. Envirotech, Inc. recommends no further action in regards to this incident.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service. Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact our office at (505) 632-0615.

Respectfully submitted,

ENVIROTECH, INC.

Crystal Delgai

Environmental Field Technician cdelgai@envirotech-inc.com

Enclosure(s): Field Notes

Analytical Results

Cc:

Client File 96052

Client: Conoco Ph	illips		(50	NViro 05) 632-0615 (i	800) 362-187		Location N	6052
FIELD REPORT: SPILL CLOSURE VERIFICATION DATE STARTED: 3-25-1 DATE STARTED: 3-25-1 DATE FINISHED 3-25-1 QUAD/UNIT: P SEC: 16 TWP: 51 NRNG: W PM: NM CNTY; S) ST:NM ENVIRONMENTAL,								
QTR/FOOTAGE: 790'E	109015		CONTRAC	TOR:			SPECIALI	ST:CD/JR
EXCAVATION APPROX: DISPOSAL FACILITY: LAND USE:	2 / 1 / 2 / 2 / 2 / 2 / 2 / 2 / 2 / 2 /	FT. X	LEASE:	FT. X REMEDIATION		FT. DEEP D: LAND OW		
CAUSE OF RELEASE: OHV	How AS	Τ		MATERIAL I	RELEASED:		ced W	
SPILL LOCATED APPROXIST DEPTH TO GROUNDWATE NMOCD RANKING SCORE: SOIL AND EXCAVATION D	R: 10651	10	VATER SO		FROM W.			32182 WATER: 9041
SAMPLE DESCRIPITION	TIME	SAMPLE I.D.	LAB NO.	WEIGHT (g)	mL FREON	DILUTION		CALC. ppm
Spt Surface Composit	10:27	3 21 "		<	20	4	200	804
								2
	Ĺi	· , , ,	<u>l'</u>	L ,	<u> </u>			<u> </u>
SPILL PER	IMETER			OVM RESULTS	,		SPILL F	PROFILE
A [100] [7]	The state of the s	ster &	SAMPLE ID No Scym	AB SAMPLE	ES TIME	X = Sa	uple 1	A-ST XXX
TRAVEL NOTES:	CALLED OU	Т:			ONSITE:			



EPA METHOD 418.1 TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Client:

ConocoPhillips

Project #:

96052-1918

Sample No.:

Date Reported:

4/4/2011

Sample ID:

5pt Surface Composite

Date Sampled:

3/25/2011

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Date Analyzed:

3/25/2011

Preservative:

Cool

Analysis Needed:

TPH-418.1

Condition:

Cool and Intact

gilgi dist i s sama a tipa a a		25 (5) 48
a to the manufactory by the second		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

804

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

San Juan 32-8 #224A

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Crystal Delgai

Printed

Robyn Jones, EIT

Printed



CONTINUOUS CALIBRATION EPA METHOD 418.1 TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Cal. Date:	25-Mar-11	,	
Parameter	Standard Concentration mg/L	Concentration Reading mg/L	
TPH.	100 200 500 1000	206	,

The accepted percent relative deviation (%RSD) of the calibration factor is less than 20% over the working range.

Reptut OlSin	4/4/2011
Analyst	Date
Crystal Delgai: 🛴 🚣 🧓 👢 👢	
Print Name	
TIDIN I) I)	<u> </u>
Review	Date
Robyn Jones, EIT	

Print Name

District I 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District II
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 District III 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 District IV 1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Form C-141

Revised October 10, 2003

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate District Office in accordance with Rule 116 on back side of form

Release Notification and Corrective Action

					PERATO)K			tial Rep	ort 🔯 Final Report	t
Name of Company ConocoPhillips Company Co				Contact		Kelsi H		on			
Address 3401 E. 30 th St., Farmington, NM 87402				2 Telepho	ne No.	505-599	9-3403				
Facility Name San Juan 31-6 Unit 213			Facility	Туре	Gas Well API#3003924531						
Surface Ow	ner Fe c	leral		Mineral Ow	ner Fe	deral			Lease N	o. NM-03404	
					ION OF I		E				
Unit Letter	Section 05	Township 30N	Range - 06W	Feet from the - 1865'	North/South I South		from the 595'	1	est Line est	County Rio Arriba	
			Latitud	le <u>36.83943° N</u>	Longitud	le <u>-107.48</u>	935° W				
				NATU	RE OF R	ELEASE					
		duced Wat				of Release –				lume Recovered - 80 BB	L
Source of Re	lease: Tra	nsfer Pum	p			Hour of Occ	currence			te and Hour of Discovery	
Was Immedia	ta Nation (Simon?			Unkno	wn To Whom?			21	2/2011 11:00 a.m.	
was minicula	ne nonce (s 🗌 No	☐ Not Require		n Powell	(NMOCI): Verl	oal and	email	
By Whom?						Date and Hour - 2/3/2011 10:20 a.m.					
Was a Watero	course Read		Yes 🛛	No	If YES, V	If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.					
If a Watercou	irse was Im	pacted, Descri	be Fully.*								
Describe Cau	se of Probl	em and Remed	tial Action	Taken * Freezin	g weather (caused th	e suctio	n hose	on the	transfer pump to bre	ak.
				and a water tr						and the second	
										ately 80 BBL of fluid,	
										vere below the	
			in the N	MOCD Guidel	ines for Re	mediation	of Leak	ເຣ, Spil	s and I	Releases; therefore n	0
further act			ven above is	true and complet	to the best of	my knowled	dae and un	derstand	that nure	uant to NMOCD rules and	
regulations al	l operators	are required to	report and	or file certain rele	ase notification	ns and perfor	rm correct	ive action	is for rele	ases which may endanger	
public health	or the envir	ronment. The	acceptance	of a C-141 report	by the NMOC	D marked as	"Final Re	port" doe	s not reli	eve the operator of liability	
should their o	perations h	ave failed to a	dequately in	vestigate and rem	ediate contam	ination that p	pose a three	at to grou	nd water	, surface water, human healt	.h
				nce of a C-141 rep	ort does not re	elieve the op	erator of re	esponsibi	nty for co	empliance with any other	
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. Signature: Kun Harrington					OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION						
Printed Name	: Ke	elsi Harring	jton		Approve	l by District	Supervisor	r:			
Title:	Env	ironmenta	Consult	ant	Approval	Date:		Ex	piration [Date:	
F-mail Addes	cc kelei c	, harringto	n@conco	ophillips.com	Condition	ns of Approv	/al·				
E-man Addre	55. NEISI. (<u>ı.namınıyto</u>	IIWCOIIOC	illos.equiniqo.		is of Approv	aı.			Attached	
Date: 3/30/2	2011		Phone:	505-599-3403							



^{*} Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

District I 1625 N French Dr , Hobbs, NM 88240 1301 W Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 District III
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 1220 S St Francis Dr , Santa Fe, NM 87505

05

30N

06W

1865'

Name of Company

Κ

State of New Mexico **Energy Minerals and Natural Resources**

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505

Revised October 10, 2003

Form C-141

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate District Office in accordance with Rule 116 on back side of form

Rio Arriba

Release Notification and Corrective Action OPERATOR ☐ Initial Report Final Report ConocoPhillips Company Kelsi Harrington Contact 3401 E. 30th St., Farmington, NM 87402 505-599-3403 Telephone No

1595'

West

Address Facility Name San Juan 31-6 Unit 213 Facility Type Gas Well API#3003924531 Lease No. NM-03404 Federal Mineral Owner Federal Surface Owner LOCATION OF RELEASE Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County

South

Latitude 36.83943° N Longitude -107.48935° W

NATURI	E OF RELEASE	
Type of Release - Produced Water	Volume of Release – 74 BBL	Volume Recovered – 80 BBL
Source of Release Transfer Pump	Date and Hour of Occurrence	Date and Hour of Discovery
·	Unknown	2/2/2011 11:00 a.m.
Was Immediate Notice Given?	If YES, To Whom?	
☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ Not Required	Brandon Powell (NMOCD): \	Verbal and email
By Whom? Kelsi Harrington	Date and Hour - 2/3/2011 10:2	0 a.m.
Was a Watercourse Reached?	If YES, Volume Impacting the Wate	ercourse.
☐ Yes ☒ No		
If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully *		
Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken * Freezing v	weather caused the suction h	ose on the transfer pump to break.
Upon discovery, the leak was isolated and a water truc	k was called to location.	
Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken * All fluid was of		
including snow melt, was recovered. Confirmation sai		
regulatory standards set forth in the NMOCD Guideline	es for Remediation of Leaks, S	Spills and Releases; therefore no
further action is needed.		
I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to		
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release		
public health or the environment The acceptance of a C-141 report by		
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remedi	late contamination that pose a threat to	ground water, surface water, numan nealth
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations	t does not reneve the operator of respon	usionity for compliance with any other
Kun Harrington	OIL CONSED	VATION DIVISION
Signature:	OIL CONSER	VATION DIVISION
Printed Name: Kelsi Harrington	Approved by District Supervisor.	
A STATE OF THE STA	. Approved by Stemes supervision	
Title Environmental Consultant	Approval Date	Expiration Date.
E-mail Address kelsi.g.harrington@conocophillips.com	Conditions of Approval.	Attached
	7	Attached []
Date 3/30/2011 Phone 505-599-3403		



^{*} Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary



March 24, 2011

Project No. 96052-1900

Ms. Kelsi Harrington ConocoPhillips 3401 East 30th Street Farmington, New Mexico 87401

Phone: (505) 599-3403 Cell: (505) 320-2461

CONFIRMATION SAMPLING DOCUMENTATION FOR THE SAN JUAN 31-6 UNIT 213 WELL SITE, RIO ARRIBA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Dear Ms. Harrington:

Attached please find the field notes and analytical results for confirmation sampling activities performed at the San Juan 31-6 Unit 213 well site located in Section 5, Township 30 North, Range 6 West, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Produced water was released from a broken transfer pump within the AST berm located onsite. Upon Envirotech's arrival, a brief site assessment was conducted and the regulatory standards for the site was determined to be 5000 ppm TPH and 100 ppm organic vapors, due to ground water depth being greater than 100 feet and surface water greater than 1000 feet pursuant to New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) Guidelines for Remediation of Leaks, Spills, and Releases.

One five (5)-point composite sample was collected from the surface of the spill area inside the berm; see attached Field Notes. The sample was analyzed in the field for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) using USEPA Method 418.1 and for organic vapors using a photoionization detector (PID). Both samples returned results below regulatory standards for all constituents analyzed; see attached Analytical Results. Envirotech, Inc. recommends no further action in regards to this incident.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service. Should you have any questions or require additional information, please contact our office at (505) 632-0615.

Respectfully submitted, **ENVIROTECH, INC.**

René Garcia Reves

Senior Environmental Field Technician

rgarcia@envirotech-inc.com

Enclosure(s): Field Notes

Analytical Results

Cc:

Client File No. 96052

Client: COPC	39245
FIELD REPORT: SPILL CLOSURE VERIFICATION DATE STARTED: DATE FINISHED: QUAD/UNIT: SEC: 5 TWP: 30 NRNG: 6 WPM: CNTY: 4 ST: ENVIRONMENTA	3/1/11 Paré 3: XX
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION TIME SAMPLE I.D. LAB NO. WEIGHT (g) mL FREON DILUTION READING C. 78 Spt comp // SO Inside Bow 5 28 X 7 /8 7	ALC. ppm
SPILL PERIMETER OVM RESULTS SAMPLE FIELD HEADSPACE PID (ppm) LAGIDE BOLL DO LAB SAMPLES SAMPLE ANALYSIS TIME D TRAVEL NOTES: CALLED OUT: ONSITE:	0//~



EPA METHOD 418.1 TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Client:

ConocoPhillips

Project #:

96052-1900

Sample No.:

1

Date Reported:

3/22/2011

Sample ID:

5 Pt. Comp

Date Sampled: 4 3

3/1/2011

Sample Matrix: Preservative:

Soil Cool Date Analyzed:
Analysis Needed:

3/1/2011 TPH-418.1

Condition:

Cool and Intact

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

72

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

San Juan 31-6 Unit 213

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Analyst

Rene Garcia-Reyes

Printed

Toni McKnight, EIT

Printed



1000

CONTINUOUS CALIBRATION EPA METHOD 418.1 TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Cal. Date:	1-Mar-11		
Parameter	Standard Concentration mg/L	Concentration Reading mg/L	
	100		J=-\$2
	200 500	198	

The accepted percent relative deviation (%RSD) of the calibration factor is less than 20% over the working range.

PANK	3/22/2011
Analyst	Date
Rene Garcia-Reyes Print Name	3/22/2011
Review	Date
Toni McKnight, EIT	